

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





RESOLUTION NO. 2022-142

A RESOLUTION OF RECOGNITION TO ALEIA AIELLE AGUILAR, THE YOUNGEST JIU-JITSU WORLD CHAMPION IN THE 2022 ABU DHABI WORLD JIU-JITSU **CHAMPIONSHIPS**

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon, Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, jiu-jitsu is a family of Japanese martial arts and a system of close combat (unarmed or with a minor weapon) that can be used in a defensive or offensive manner to kill or subdue one or more weaponless or armed and armored opponents. Juijitsu has evolved into many forms however the same principle of yielding to an opponent's force rather than trying to oppose force with force is being applied;

WHEREAS, on November 11, 2022, a Muntinlupeno kid bagged the gold medal in the Kids 1 Girls White Belt 16kg-B category at the Abu Dhabi World Jiu-Jitsu Festival and at age of five (5), became the youngest champion of the martial arts;

WHEREAS, at her tender age, Aleia Aielle Aguilar, imbued the discipline being taught in jui-jitsu, that of humility, hard work and patience, qualities which aid her in beating her opponents;

WHEREAS, Aleia is the youngest daughter of Alvin Aguilar, considered a pillar in the country's mixed martial arts community, and former jiu-jitsu champion Maybelline Masuda, the first Filipino jiu-jitsu world champion in 2009 and recipient of the country's first gold in the sport in the 2014 Asian Beach Games;

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVE AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to grant recognition to Aleia Aielle Aguilar, the Youngest Jiu-Jitsu World Champion in the 2022 Abu Dhabi World Jiu-Jitsu Championships.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to grant unto Aleia Aielle Aguilar the cash incentives being provided for by Ordinance No. 18-229 to Muntinlupa athlete-residents;



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-142

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 21st day of November 2022, on its 20th Regular Session

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY/RAUL R. CORRO Member COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COON. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

·

COUN. ENGR MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Wember

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COON. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member



AN ANG MUNTINLUPA!





REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-142

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

7

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Tymilla

CECILIA C LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 01 DEC 2022

Norie/10th SP

(Hhm

CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION